
RESOLUTION NO. 2011-283


• Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 


May 17, 2011 

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 FOR THE DEL PASO ROAD AND 
INTERSTATE 5 TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION PROJECT (S15084900) 

BACKGROUND 

A.	 The project is located on Del Paso Road and Interstate 5 in the North Natomas area. 
Improvements to this interchange are required to accommodate the development of 
the area in the North Natomas Community Plan. Improvements include signalization 
of the two off ramps, eliminating the northbound offramp free right turn lane, 
reconstructing curb ramps, filling sidewalk gaps, installing ramp metering at the 
southbound diagonal and southbound loop on ramps, widening the southbound loop 
on the ramp, and extending a southbound 1-5 auxiliary lane to start at the loop on the 
ramp. These improvements will improve safety, 1-5 traffic flows, and overall traffic 
operations. The project was advertised and awarded to DeSilva Gates Construction, 
LP 

Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $125,798 covered extra work requested and 
paid for by Caltrans. 

C. Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $24,000 covered extra work due to new Storm 
Water Pollution Prevention Program (SVVPPP) requirements. 

D. Change Order No. 3 in the amount of $116,447 covers the estimated increases in 
contract item quantities, installing extra signage on Del Paso Road, relocating K-rails 
on southbound off-ramp on 1-5, and re-phasing work. 

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order No. 3 in the amount 
of $116,447 with DeSilva Gates Construction, LP. 

Section 2.	 The City Manager's authority to issue change orders is reset for the contract 
with DeSilva Gates Construction, LP. 

Section 3.	 Exhibit A is part of this Resolution. 

Table of Contents: 
Exhibit A:	 Map of Del Paso Road and 1-5 Traffic Signalization Project (S15084900) 

Resolution 2011-283
	

May 17, 2011	 1



Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on May 17, 2011 by the following vote: 

Ayes:	 Councilmembers Ashby, Cohn, D Fong, McCarty, Schenirer, Sheedy 

Noes:	 None. 

Abstain:	 None. 

Absent:	 Councilmembers Pannell and Robert King F g

Mayor Kevin Johnson 
Attest: 

hirley Con olino, City Clerk 

Resolution 2011-283
	

May 17, 2011	 2



EXHIBIT A 
Location Map for 

Del Paso Road & Interstate 5 Traffic Signal Project 
(S15084900) 

_...	 , 
1

. 	 . 
'

PP,P,F5_,.11(). n Ft ' 
-	 ' 	 ' .7-,,, ;.- - ) 	 -1,

. 

. 	 ...... 
iR E c r._,,,,,,„,, 

,,	 _	 !",-,•:-_.?!.!.
,..,	 — JiI" .	 . , 

, --,-- ,-;

At3	 u
-,' '..

0	 II 
A 

intelsot

. 'cl11:1 DENTE D .	 '	 -I	 3.'-...,:.1'3?•A
' 

P .P.	 i

•	 co

i
4

0 -71 
' \—_.	 cps— 

1 0 	 : 
--i-a]	 -1 - 

0 

"-•

--- 
0 
g,r

:	 I ENTER Di3\
_ 

Wl- 
-

irs	 -----

•	 -••• i 

-I i--t-	 • i---,',1.`A / --- ,	 ...,3 
_ i 

1. 

,
cl izi i 1	 rc, ,,--• PA

i 
DR ---!-

i	 -
, ...,__, 
t•O 

¢ 
•.1-

-COMA -.j Ori.T. 10).A 

)n..	 / .	 . 
1,.. i	 r	 ._ 
,	 1	

\\ 

91,--	
-	

0	 k
-..1 :fiEd,5CAL	 FR Cr - 1114 

Project Location :c,...;
___, 

„

,
, 

•..., '	 .
-

0 
w - 
o

\ \

tzt 
x Lu 
z ,L,	 •

t, I EN DF. • 

1::-.!	 i	 11 
__.=	 .

_ 

r_._ PASO RD
1:. _ .,	 ;DEL .PASO,P.D..... i 

_
.‘ Ha;.../NANIir p •	 DR

,

- \\. el \

P 1
PKW _SPORTS Y

.

01	 ', 

-41-
- 

/ t
\ ,

-
---- 

i	 •	 r 
4	 ;	 - i -- CC , 

.	 .	 ”	 Z
,	

\ .. 

ill

X
,..	 ‘..., 

ul r- 	 , C-, P1. 
-I -' n 0. N.	 , t	 L•

.1	 .
X 

. --	 - ... 0 I-
10.f 

Z •	 './	 _	 ..
...	 -P 

•,.. 015
M

3 

RENA B VC'
i	 - 

.,_  

o 
c,

• 

-r---" 

- 

.1). 

o. 
i--	

.2 
•z 

irrl 
-4

i	 t
-, 

Foi-- 1 
--	 .--- r.p.,-.0m.A,..CROS.NG 'la n  .	 i-- 

r

,
,kir'- Department of 

TRLAIWS. ariprit0 
ata f Sacrament',

Map Contact: S. Tobin 
Map Date: Mar, 2009

0  650 1;300	 2 600	 3.900	 5.200 
Feet 



Exhibit A 
Interstate 5/Del Paso Rd Signal & Ramp Modification 


2010-0536 
03/25/11 

Description 

Change Order #3 
PCO # 7.0 Changes to Bid Documents 

03/25/11	 Additional cost for plan preparation and SWPFP measures, time and materiel 
PCO # 8.0 Changes to Bid Documents	 $11,634.09 

03/26/11	 Move krail to dear the bottleneck and relocate back on the southbound 15, lime and 
material 

OCO # 9.0 Changes to Bid Documents 	 $200,00 
03/25/11	 Increase Bid Item No.6 by 1 EA 

PCO # 10.0 Changes to Bid Documents 	 $184.20 
03/25/11 .	 Increase Bid Item No.13 by 921 LF 

PCO # 11.0 Changes to Bid Documents	 $1,613.00 
03/25111	 Increase Bid item No.21 by 1613 LF 

PCO # 12.0 Changes to Bid Documents 	 $1,569.00 
03/25/11	 Increase Bid Item No.22 by 523 LF 

PCO # 13.0 Changes to Bid Documents 	 $2,090.00 
03/25/11	 Increase Bid Item No,11 by 20 EA 

PCO # 14.0 Changes to Bid Documents 	 $2,250.00 
03125/11	 Increase Bid Item No.30 by 15 EA 

PCO # 15.0 " Changes to Bid Documents 	 $8,898.80 
03/25/11	 increase Bid Item No.51 by 74.68 SF 

PCO # 16.0 Changed/Unforeseen Conditions	 $582.68 
03/25/11	 Remove existing curb not shwn on plan at D17 line, time and material 

PCO # 17.0Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 	 $763.00.

03/25/11 - Remove existing concrete foundation, time and material 

PCO # 18.0 Changed/Unforeseen Conditions	 $8,089.22 
03125/11	 Regrade existing drainage swale, extend culvert, and add flared end section, time 

and material 
PCO # 19.0 Changes to Bid Documents 	 $11,660.00 

03/25111	 Additional luminare per plan change, time and material 
PCO # 20.0 Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 	 $3,983.92 

03/25111	 install additional signs to slow down traffic, time and material 
pco 21.0 Changes to Bid Documents	 $7,154,00 

03/25/11	 Additional electric work at overhead sign structure, time and material 
PCO # 22.0 Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 	 .	 $30,495.80 

03/25/11	 Extra work to split phase 1 into phase 1A and phase 1B to allow for sidewalk to be 
open during construction, time and material 

PCO # 23.0 Changes to Bid Documents 	 $3,000.00 
03/25/11	 Increase Contract Bid Item No. 49 by 1 EA 

PCO # 24.0 Changes to Bid Documents	 $14,600.00 
03/25/11	 Increase Contract Bid Item No. 44 by 400 TN 

PCO # 25.0 Changes to Bid Documents 	 $3,000.00 
03125111	 Extra work for additional fiber optics and cable, time and material

Amount 

$6,989.57



19 Items Total for Change Order # i116741772-8 

19 Items	 Total for Contract # 2010-0536 	 6116,447.28 

Totals By Reason
	 Changed/Unforeseen Conditions 	 $43,894,62 

	

Changes to Bid Documents 	 $72,652.66 

	

Client Initiated Changes 	 $0.00


